## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
University of Wolverhampton 06/02/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Prof Elvidina Nabuco Adamson-Macedo			
Street Address:	Yetts O'Huaxu			
City:	Glendevon, Dollar, Scotland			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	FK147JY			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2				
Property Type		Number		
		D621517		
		1517		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (414)225-9753				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Email: docketing@boylefred.com				
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Gratz				
Address Line 1: 840 North Plankinton Avenue   Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53203				
Address Line 4. Wildwalkee, Wildonia 35203				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		797.010		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael J. Gratz		
Total Attachments: 2 source=00437277#page1.tif source=00437277#page2.tif				

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement dated And June 20is made

#### **BETWEEN:**

(1) University of Wolverhampton of Wulfruna Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 1LY (Assignor); and

(2) Prof Elvidina Nabuco Adamson-Macedo of Yetts O'Huaxu, Glendevon, Dollar, Scotland, FK14 7JY (Assignee).

#### WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the applicant for the granted UK patent GB2 438 098, the US design patent D621517, the US patent application pending 11/767 272 and the European patent application pending 05843361.6 (the "Patents") relating to an infant learning aid invention.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee on the terms set out in this assignment.

#### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of £1, the receipt of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns to the Assignee the full and exclusive benefit of the Patents including:

- (a) the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patents, whether committed before or after the date of this agreement;
- (b) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by the Patents, including the right to claim priority therefrom; and
- (c) the right to allow any or all of the Patents to lapse for failure to pay annuities or continue prosecution.

#### 2. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor hereby agrees with the Assignee that the Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute, sign and perform all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this agreement.

#### 3. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and the parties hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this agreement on the day and year first above mentioned.

### SIGNED BY:

a duly authorised representative of / for and on behalf of University of Wolverhampton:

A.W. LEE Name:

Position:

SIGNED BY: for and on behalf of

Prof Elvidina Nabuco Adamson-Macedo

aced autor-

Name: